above, the change had no significant impact on the measurements of Aspen Group’s assets and liabilities.

(d) Summary of quantitative impact

The following tables summarise the material impacts resulting from the above changes in accounting policies on Aspen

Group’s financial position, comprehensive income and cash flows.

As Aspen Group has taken advantage of the transitional provisions of Consolidated Financial Statements, Joint

Arrangements and Disclosure of interests in Other Entities: Transition Guidance (Amendments to AASB 10, AASB 11

and AASB 12 respectively), the following tables do not include the effect of the change in accounting policy for

subsidiaries on the current period.

A s p e n  G r o u p

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

23

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) Summary of quantitative impact (continued)

(i) Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 July 2012

  Effect of changes in accounting policies

  As

previously

reported

Subsidiaries

(refer note

(a))

Joint

ventures

(refer note

(b))

As restated

1 July 2012  $ ’000 $ ’000 $ ’000 $ ’000

Cash and cash equivalents  3,057 - (916) 2,141

Other financial assets  1,975 (1,525) - 450

Subsidiary assets classified as held for sale  119,893 165,608 - 285,501

Total current assets  163,979 164,083 (916) 327,146

Investment property  379,125 - (82,683) 296,442

Investments in equity accounted investees  18,816 - 33,491 52,307

Total non-current assets  423,445 - (49,192) 374,253

Total assets  587,424 164,083 (50,108) 701,399

Trade and other payables  25,901 - (3,084) 22,817

Subsidiary liabilities classified as held for sale  76,969 165,672 - 242,641

Total current liabilities  275,271 165,672 (3,084) 437,859

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  63,587 - (47,024) 16,563

Total non-current liabilities  63,587 - (47,024) 16,563

Total liabilities  338,858 165,672 (50,108) 454,422

Net assets  248,566 (1,589) - 246,977

Retained losses  (190,403) (730) - (191,133)

Non-controlling interest  15,549 (859) - 14,690

Total equity  248,566 (1,589) - 246,977

A s p e n  G r o u p

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

24

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) Summary of quantitative impact (continued)

(ii) Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2013

  Effect of changes in accounting policies

  As

previously

reported

Subsidiaries

(refer note

(a))

Joint

ventures

(refer note

(b))

As restated

30 June 2013  $ ’000 $ ’000 $ ’000 $ ’000

Cash and cash equivalents  15,794 - (489) 15,305

Trade and other receivables  4,080 (27) (2) 4,051

Other financial assets  11,817 (8,986) - 2,831

Subsidiary assets classified as held for sale  136,263 42,555 - 178,818

Prepayments and other current assets  1,523 - (394) 1,129

Total current assets  218,857 33,542 (885) 251,514

Investment property  360,500 - (99,500) 261,000

Investments in equity accounted investees  13,695 - 25,263 38,958

Total non-current assets  392,075 - (74,237) 317,838

Total assets  610,932 33,542 (75,122) 569,352

Trade and other payables  11,460 - (1,356) 10,104

Subsidiary liabilities classified as held for sale  91,667 32,879 - 124,546

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  3,050 - (16) 3,034

Other financial liabilities  855 - 50 905

Total current liabilities  131,207 32,879 (1,322) 162,764

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  193,692 - (73,800) 119,892

Total non-current liabilities  193,692 - (73,800) 119,892

Total liabilities  324,899 32,879 (75,122) 282,656

Net assets  286,033 663 - 286,696

Retained losses  (237,071) 316 - (236,755)

Non-controlling interest  2,527 347 - 2,874

Total equity  286,033 663 - 286,696

A s p e n  G r o u p

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

25

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) Summary of quantitative impact (continued)

(iii) Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six months

ended 31 December 2012

  Effect of changes in accounting policies

  As

previously

reported

Subsidiaries

(refer note

(a))

Joint

ventures

(refer note

(b))

As restated

For the six months ended 31 December 2012  $ ’000 $ ’000 $ ’000 $ ’000

Income from investment properties  24,379 - (1,522) 22,857

Funds management revenue  2,464 151 40 2,655

Financial income  3,619 - (2,108) 1,511

Total revenue and other income  31,414 151 (3,590) 27,975

Change in fair value of investment properties  13,613 - (5,627) 7,986

Property expenses  (7,050) - (209) (7,259)

Administrative expenses  (8,335) - 10 (8,325)

Financial expenses  (7,263) - 1,345 (5,918)

Impairment adjustments of equity accounted

investees

 (1,132) 1,132 - -

Share of profit of equity accounted investees  959 - 8,071 9,030

Profit before income tax  7 1,283 - 1,290

Discontinued operations

Loss from discontinued operations  (18,285) (6,512) - (24,797)

Loss for the year  (18,278) (5,229) - (23,507)

Loss attributable to:

Securityholders of Aspen Group  (17,264) (95) - (17,359)

Non-controlling interests  (1,014) (5,134) - (6,148)

Loss for the year  (18,278) (5,229) - (23,507)

Earnings per stapled security

Basic earnings per stapled security  (21.168)   (21.284)

Diluted earnings per stapled security  (21.168)   (21.284)

Earnings per stapled security - continuing

operations

Basic earnings per stapled security  0.010   1.582

Diluted earnings per stapled security  0.010   1.582

A s p e n  G r o u p

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

26

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) Summary of quantitative impact (continued)

(iv) Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 31 December 2012

  Effect of changes in accounting policies

  As

previously

reported

Subsidiaries

(refer note

(a))

Joint

ventures

(refer note

(b))

As restated

For the six months ended 31 December 2012  $ ’000 $ ’000 $ ’000 $ ’000

Cash receipts from customers  62,888 39,264 (814) 101,338

Cash payments to suppliers and employees  (42,674) (39,607) 1,289 (80,992)

Cash generated from operating activities  20,214 (343) 475 20,346

Interest received  594 6,656 (5) 7,245

Interest paid  (15,563) (8,702) (35) (24,300)

Net cash from operating activities  6,405 (2,389) 435 4,451

Development of investment properties  (7,219) - 7,219 -

Disposal of equity accounted investees  9,319 - 15,000 24,319

Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired  (23,982) (1,384) - (25,366)

Net cash from investing activities  (30,407) (1,384) 22,219 (9,572)

Repayment of borrowings  (38,503) (26,338) - (64,841)

Proceeds from borrowings  23,654 - (23,654) -

Loans to associates and jointly controlled entities  (36,846) 24,689 - (12,157)

Net cash generated from financing activities  45,866 (1,649) (23,654) 20,563

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents

 21,864 (5,422) (1,000) 15,442

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  3,474   2,559

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  25,338   18,001

Less: cash included in subsidiary assets held for

sale

 (1,717)   (2,536)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  23,621   15,465

A s p e n  G r o u p

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

27

4. Operating segments

Since 30 June 2013, Aspen Group has revised its segments to reflect the outcome of Aspen Group’s strategic review,

current debt reduction arrangements and divestment programmes. Aspen Group has three reportable segments, as